• corrections to the calculation of minority ownership of certain fund investments have resulted in a restatement of net asset value
attributable to unitholders and an adjustment to de-consolidate two investment funds where the Group was incorrectly deemed to have
been the controlling entity in 2018;

• corrections to the calculation of minority ownership have resulted in a restatement of the investment income attributable to minority
shareholders recorded within fee and commission expense, net investment expense and fee and commission income for the periods ended
30 June 2018 and 31 December 2018; and,

• accrued interest on certain fixed maturity securities held indirectly through certain majority owned funds, which in 2018 was presented
within financial investments, is now presented in prepayments and accrued income (consistent with accrued interest on the Group’s
directly held fixed maturity securities).

The impact of the changes above on the following captions in the income statement for the prior periods presented is shown below:

 6 months 2018 Full year 2018

As reported

£m

Effect of
changes

£m
Restated

£m
As reported

£m

Effect of
changes

£m
Restated

£m

Fee and commission income 1,042 — 1,042 2,180 (2) 2,178
Net investment expense (492) (309) (801) (10,847) (65) (10,912)
Fee and commission expense (2,117) 309 (1,808) (3,393) 67 (3,326)

The impact of the changes above on the statement of financial position for the prior periods presented is shown below:

 30 June 2018 31 December 2018

As reported

£m

Effect of
changes

£m
Restated

£m
As reported

£m

Effect of
changes

£m
Restated

£m

Assets

Loans 27,717 8,696 36,413 28,785 7,399 36,184
Financial investments 309,403 19,007 328,410 297,585 22,240 319,825
Receivables 9,352 (232) 9,120 8,879 (240) 8,639
Prepayments and accrued income 3,129 174 3,303 2,947 202 3,149
Cash and cash equivalents 44,443 (27,451) 16,992 46,484 (30,558) 15,926
Other  48,865 — 48,865 45,798 — 45,798

Total assets 442,909 194 443,103 430,478 (957) 429,521

Liabilities
Net asset value attributable to unitholders 17,778 (700) 17,078 18,125 (1,787) 16,338
Payables and other financial liabilities 17,271 814 18,085 16,882 799 17,681
Other liabilities 2,949 80 3,029 3,043 31 3,074
Other 386,571 — 386,571 373,973 — 373,973

Total liabilities 424,569 194 424,763 412,023 (957) 411,066

Total equity 18,340 — 18,340 18,455 — 18,455

The impact of the changes above on the following captions in the statement of cash flows for the prior periods presented is shown below:

 6 months 2018 Full year 2018

As reported

£m

Effect of
changes

£m
Restated

£m
As reported

£m

Effect of
changes

£m
Restated

£m

Cash generated from operating activities 2,572 2,472 5,044 6,405 (557) 5,848

Total net cash from operating activities 2,280 2,472 4,752 5,958 (557) 5,401

Total net increase in cash and cash equivalents 904 2,472 3,376 2,930 (557) 2,373
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January1  43,587 (29,970) 13,617 43,587 (29,970) 13,617

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (43) 47 4 92 (31) 61

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June/31 December1  44,448 (27,451) 16,997 46,609 (30,558) 16,051

1 Cash and cash equivalents shown in the statement of cash flows above include cash and cash equivalents of operations classified as held for sale and bank overdrafts.

The above items have also resulted in a number of corresponding reclassifications in the Group’s fair value hierarchy level d isclosures
included in note B19. The primary changes reflect:
• the inclusion of fixed maturity securities in level 2 and loans in amortised cost (the assets were previously classified as cash and cash

equivalents and therefore not included in the fair value hierarchy); and
• a reduction in financial investments reflecting the de-consolidation of two investment funds where the Group was incorrectly deemed

[…]

Equity/property market values The impact of a change in equity/property market values by ±10%.
Expenses The impact of an increase in maintenance expenses by 10%.

Assurance mortality/morbidity (long-term insurance only) The impact of an increase in mortality/morbidity rates for assurance contracts by 5%.
Annuitant mortality (long-term insurance only) The impact of a reduction in mortality rates for annuity contracts by 5%.
Gross loss ratios (non-long-term insurance only) The impact of an increase in gross loss ratios for general insurance and health business by 5%.

Overview

Operating

profit

Cash

Expenses

New

business

Combined
operating

ratio

Business unit
performance

Profit

drivers Capital

Financial

supplement

Other

information

Financial supplement continued

Aviva plc Half Year Report 2019
83

B20 – Risk management continued
(i) Sensitivity test analysis continued
Long-term business sensitivities

30 June 2019 Impact on profit before tax £m
Interest rates

+1%
Interest rates

-1%
Credit spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Assurance
mortality

+5%

Annuitant
mortality

-5%

Insurance participating 20  (195) (15) (90) 100  (25) 5  (5)
Insurance non-participating (975) 1,105  (790) (115) 95  (200) (120) (895)
Investment participating (40) 45  (5) (5) (5) (10) — —
Investment non-participating — — — 10  (10) (5) — —
Assets backing life shareholders’ funds (95) 110  (25) 20  (20) — — —

Total (1,090) 1,065  (835) (180) 160  (240) (115) (900)

30 June 2019 Impact on shareholders’ equity before tax £m
Interest rates

+1%
Interest rates

-1%
Credit spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Assurance
mortality

+5%

Annuitant
mortality

-5%

Insurance participating 20  (195) (15) (90) 100  (25) 5  (5)
Insurance non-participating (975) 1,105  (790) (115) 95  (200) (120) (895)
Investment participating (40) 45  (5) (5) (5) (10) — —
Investment non-participating — — — 10  (10) (5) — —
Assets backing life shareholders’ funds (145) 155  (30) 25  (25) — — —

Total  (1,140) 1,110  (840) (175) 155  (240) (115) (900)

31 December 2018 Impact on profit before tax £m
Interest rates

+1%
Interest rates

-1%
Credit spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Assurance
mortality

+5%

Annuitant
mortality

-5%

Insurance participating (75) 35  (15) (105) 70  (20) (5) (5)
Insurance non-participating (975) 1,130  (695) (125) 105  (210) (115) (865)
Investment participating (40) 40  (10) (15) (15) (15) — —
Investment non-participating — — — 10  (25) (20) — —
Assets backing life shareholders’ funds (95) 105  (25) 20  (20) — — —

Total  (1,185) 1,310  (745) (215) 115  (265) (120) (870)

31 December 2018 Impact on shareholders’ equity before tax £m
Interest rates

+1%
Interest rates

-1%
Credit spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Assurance
mortality

+5%

Annuitant
mortality

-5%

Insurance participating (75) 35  (15) (105) 70  (20) (5) (5)
Insurance non-participating (975) 1,130  (695) (125) 105  (210) (115) (865)
Investment participating (40) 40  (10) (15) (15) (15) — —
Investment non-participating — — — 10  (25) (20) — —
Assets backing life shareholders’ funds (145) 150  (25) 25  (25) — — —

Total  (1,235) 1,355  (745) (210) 110  (265) (120) (870)

Changes in sensitivities between 31 December 2018 and 30 June 2019 reflect underlying movements in the value of assets and liabilities, the
relative duration of assets and liabilities and asset liability management actions. The sensitivities to economic and demographic movements
relate mainly to business in the UK.

General insurance and health business sensitivities

30 June 2019 Impact on profit before tax £m
Interest rates

+1%
Interest rates

-1%
Credit spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios

+5%

Gross of reinsurance (250) 250  (120) 190  (190) (75) (150)

Net of reinsurance (305) 290  (120) 190  (190) (75) (145)

30 June 2019 Impact on shareholders’ equity before tax £m
Interest rates

+1%
Interest rates

-1%
Credit spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios

+5%

Gross of reinsurance (250) 250  (120) 190  (190) (25) (150)

Net of reinsurance (305) 290  (120) 190  (190) (25) (145)

31 December 2018 Impact on profit before tax £m
Interest rates

+1%
Interest rates

-1%
Credit spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios

+5%

Gross of reinsurance (240) 235  (115) 165  (165) (120) (325)

Net of reinsurance  (305) 295  (115) 165  (165) (120) (315)

31 December 2018 Impact on shareholders’ equity before tax £m
Interest rates

+1%
Interest rates

-1%
Credit spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios

+5%

Gross of reinsurance  (240) 235  (115) 170  (170) (25) (325)

Net of reinsurance  (305) 295  (115) 170  (170) (25) (315)

For general insurance and health, the impact of the expense sensitivity on profit also includes the increase in ongoing administration
expenses, in addition to the increase in the claims handling expense provision.

Overview

Operating

profit

Cash

Expenses

New

business

Combined
operating

ratio

Business unit
performance

Profit

drivers Capital

Financial

supplement

Other

information

Financial supplement continued

Aviva plc Half Year Report 2019
84

B20 – Risk management continued
(i) Sensitivity test analysis continued
Fund management and non-insurance business sensitivities

30 June 2019 Impact on profit before tax £m
Interest rates

+1%
Interest rates

-1%
Credit spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%

Total  (25) 20  25  — 5

30 June 2019 Impact on shareholders’ equity before tax £m
Interest rates

+1%
Interest rates

-1%
Credit spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%

Total  (20) 15  25  — 5

31 December 2018 Impact on profit before tax £m
Interest rates

+1%
Interest rates

-1%
Credit spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%

Total  (25) 20  30  (20) 35

31 December 2018 Impact on shareholders’ equity before tax £m
Interest rates

+1%
Interest rates

-1%
Credit spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%

Total  (20) 15  30  (20) 30

Limitations of sensitivity analysis
The above tables demonstrate the effect of a change in a key assumption while other assumptions remain unchanged. In reality, there is
a correlation between the assumptions and other factors. It should also be noted that these sensitivities are non-linear, and larger or smaller
impacts should not be interpolated or extrapolated from these results.

The sensitivity analyses do not take into consideration that the Group’s assets and liabilities are actively managed. Additionally, the financial
position of the Group may vary at the time that any actual market movement occurs. For example, the Group’s financial risk management

[…]

Fair value hierarchy

30 June 2019
Level 1

£m
Level 2

£m
Level 3

£m
Total

£m

UK Government 9,501 1,382 464 11,347
Non-UK government 3,066 7,981 2,214 13,261

Europe 2,942 3,384 1,643 7,969
North America 79 3,825 272 4,176
Asia Pacific & Other 45 772 299 1,116

Corporate bonds – Public utilities 95 4,207 1,586 5,888
Other corporate bonds 781 19,929 3,072 23,782
Other 77 1,775 408 2,260

Total 13,520 35,274 7,744 56,538

Total %  23.9% 62.4% 13.7% 100.0%

Assets of operations classified as held for sale 19 — — 19

Total (excluding assets held for sale) 13,501 35,274 7,744 56,519

Total % (excluding assets held for sale) 23.9% 62.4% 13.7% 100.0%

FY18 Total1  13,207 35,721 6,805 55,733

FY18 Total %1  23.7% 64.1% 12.2% 100.0%

1 Following a review of the Group’s presentation of consolidated investment funds, comparative amounts have been restated from those previously reported. The restatement has had no impact on the profit for the period
or equity. See note B2 for further information.

External ratings

 External ratings

30 June 2019
AAA
£m

AA
£m

A
£m

BBB
£m

Less than BBB
£m

Non-rated
£m

Total
£m

Government
UK Government — 10,783 191 — — 183 11,157
UK local authorities — 135 — — — 55 190
Non-UK Government 5,744 4,549 1,213 917 49 789 13,261

 5,744 15,467 1,404 917 49 1,027 24,608

Corporate
Public utilities — 108 2,025 2,642 8 1,105 5,888
Other corporate bonds 2,485 5,212 8,886 5,010 155 2,034 23,782

 2,485 5,320 10,911 7,652 163 3,139 29,670

Certificates of deposits — — — — — 31 31

Structured
Residential Mortgage Backed Security non-agency prime 1 — 2 5 1 8 17
Commercial Mortgage Backed Security 252 41 80 56 — 16 445
Asset Backed Security — 356 255 55 29 — 695

 253 397 337 116 30 24 1,157

Wrapped credit — 14 466 70 5 38 593
Other 11 38 62 207 161 — 479

Total 8,493 21,236 13,180 8,962 408 4,259 56,538

Total %  15.0% 37.6% 23.3% 15.9% 0.7% 7.5% 100.0%

Assets of operations classified as held for sale 10 8 — 1 — — 19

Total (excluding assets held for sale) 8,483 21,228 13,180 8,961 408 4,259 56,519

Total % (excluding assets held for sale) 15.0% 37.6% 23.3% 15.9% 0.7% 7.5% 100.0%

FY18 Total1  8,190 21,781 12,269 8,680 495 4,318 55,733

FY18 Total %1  14.7% 39.1% 22.0% 15.6% 0.9% 7.7% 100.0%

1 Following a review of the Group’s presentation of consolidated investment funds, comparative amounts have been restated from those previously reported. The restatement has had no impact on the profit for the period
or equity. See note B2 for further information.

Overview

Operating

profit

Cash

Expenses

New

business

Combined
operating

ratio

Business unit
performance

Profit

drivers Capital

Financial

supplement

Other

information

Financial supplement continued

Aviva plc Half Year Report 2019